

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary of the)
 Interior, et al.)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:96CV01285
(Judge Robertson)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF EQUITABLE RESTITUTION AND DISGORGEMENT**

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

J. CHRISTOPHER KOHN
Director

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Deputy Director

JOHN T. STEMPLEWICZ
Senior Trial Counsel

JOHN WARSHAWSKY
Senior Trial Counsel

CYNTHIA L. ALEXANDER

GLENN D. GILLET

JOHN R. KRESSE

MICHAEL J. QUINN

PHILLIP SELIGMAN

JOHN J. SIEMIETKOWSKI

Trial Attorneys

April 9, 2008

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	vi
Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Equitable Restitution and Disgorgement	1
Summary	1
Argument	3
I. The Court Lacks Authority To Award Money To Plaintiffs	5
A. The United States Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity	5
B. The Appropriations Clause Prohibits Monetary Relief	11
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim Cognizable in Equity Jurisdiction	14
D. Equitable Restitution Is Not Available To Plaintiffs	19
E. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Remedies for Breach of Trust Are Impliedly Forbidden Under The APA	20
F. Claims For The Payment Of Money Were Stricken From Plaintiffs’ Complaint And The Only Relief Available To Them Is An Accounting Pursuant To The 1994 Act	25
G. Plaintiffs’ Renewed Efforts To Expand Their Remedies To Include Money Must Fail	28
1. Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 54(c) Does Not Provide A Basis For Plaintiffs’ Equitable Disgorgement Claim	28
2. Plaintiffs’ Selected Citations From Certain <u>Cobell</u> Decisions Do Not Support An Equitable Disgorgement Claim	33
II. The Court’s Impossibility Holding Does Not Justify Equitable Disgorgement Based Upon Aggregate Throughput Figures	36

A.	Interior’s Ability To Perform An Aggregate Throughput Analysis Of All Funds Collected Is Not Relevant To What Remedy Is Available To Plaintiffs	37
B.	The Court’s Impossibility Holding Does Not Lead To Consideration Of, Or Justify, A Monetary Payment To Plaintiffs	41
C.	The Doctrine Of Laches And The Statute Of Limitations Bar Claims For Equitable Restitution And Disgorgement	43
III.	Plaintiffs Cannot Pursue Monetary Relief On Behalf Of The Certified Class	47
A.	The Class Certification Order Entered In This Case Limits Plaintiffs To Declaratory Or Injunctive Relief	49
1.	Plaintiffs’ Request For Monetary Relief Obligates The Court To Reconsider Class Treatment	49
2.	The “Mandatory” Nature Of The Present Class Limits Available Remedies	51
3.	Rule 23(b)(1)(A) Certification Does Not Contemplate Monetary Relief	53
4.	Plaintiffs’ Disgorgement Theory Is Incompatible With Rule 23(b)(2)	54
a.	Claiming The Remedy Is “Equitable” Does Not Affect The Analysis	55
b.	Regardless Of The Test Applied, A Monetary Remedy Would Dominate	56
c.	Plaintiffs’ New Remedy Invokes Individual, Not Common Questions	59
d.	A Monetary Remedy Would Also Predominate For All Former IIM Account Holders	61
e.	The Disgorgement Claim Conflicts With Traditional Rule 23(b)(2) Cases	62

B.	Class Notice and Opt-Out Rights Are Insufficient to Cure the Problem	63
1.	Mere Notice And Opt-Out Opportunity Are Insufficient	63
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Seek And Cannot Obtain Rule 23(b)(3) Certification	64
IV.	IIM Funds Are Not Missing	69
A.	Plaintiffs Bear A Substantial Burden Of Proof With Regard To The Quantification Of Any Amount Allegedly Owed For Restitution Or Disgorgement	69
1.	Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Shift The Burden Of Proof To The Government Fails To Satisfy Controlling Law, Which Imposes Upon The Plaintiffs The Initial Burden Of Proving A “Reasonable Approximation” Of The Amount Allegedly Due For Restitution Or Disgorgement	70
2.	Plaintiffs’ Burden of Proof Arguments Rely Upon Easily Distinguishable Case Law	72
3.	Neither Equity Nor Law Warrants Imposing Strict Liability	77
4.	Plaintiffs’ Argument Fails To Present A Reasonable Approximation Of The Amount To Be Disgorged Because It Disregards The Individual Nature of the Harm Allegedly Resulting From The Government’s Failure To Provide Individual Class Members With The Historical Statements of Account	78
5.	Plaintiffs Also Fail To Establish The Requisite Causal Relationship Between Their Claimed Amount And The Alleged Wrong	80
6.	Plaintiffs’ Failure To Establish A Reasonable Approximation Of An Amount To Be Disgorged Or A Means To Determine Amounts To Be Disgorged To Individuals Will Prejudice Defendants’ Ability To Assert Res Judicata And Any Future Court’s Ability To Determine Which Issues Are Precluded By This Litigation	82

B.	Plaintiffs Incorrectly Assume – With No Proof – That A Wrong Has Been Done	83
1.	Because Defendants Did Not Repudiate Their Accounting Duty, Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Monetary Relief On That Basis	84
2.	Even Assuming This Court’s Impossibility Holding Constitutes A Finding Of Repudiation Of The Accounting Duty, The Finding Implicates Congress, Not Defendants	87
3.	Plaintiffs Fail To Assert That Interior’s Actions Are A Wrong Committed Against Any Of The Named Plaintiffs	88
C.	Plaintiffs’ Assertion That They Are Entitled To An Award Of Billions of Dollars Is Refuted By The Historical Accounting Work Already Performed By Interior	89
1.	The “Paragraph 19” Project	90
2.	The Litigation Support Accounting Project	92
3.	Judgment and Per Capita Account Reconciliations	95
4.	Other Projects and Tests	95
D.	Plaintiffs’ Methodologies For Estimating Alleged Benefit To The Government Are Fatally Flawed	97
1.	Plaintiffs’ Claim That Defendants Failed To Disburse Over \$3 Billion Of Trust Funds Grossly Misconstrues The Data In AR-171 And DX-365	97
a.	AR-171 Does Not Support The Claim That The Government Has Failed To Distribute \$3.6 Billion	97
i.	Plaintiffs Wrongly Assume That No Disbursements Occurred Prior to 1972	98
ii.	Plaintiffs Wrongly Include “Tribal IIM” Receipts	98

iii.	Plaintiffs Wrongly Include More Than \$920.1 Million of Interest Paid As Being Akin to Royalty and Lease Revenues	99
b.	Defendants’ Table (DX-365) Does Not Establish That As Much As \$3 Billion In Collected IIM Revenues Should Have Been But Were Not Posted To IIM Accounts	99
2.	Plaintiffs Incorrectly Assert That All Osage “Headright” Revenues Constitute IIM Subject to Disgorgement	104
3.	Plaintiffs’ Exclusion of Automated Clearinghouse And Electronic Funds Transfer Transactions Significantly Understates Disbursements Made to IIM Account Holders	107
4.	The Evidence At The October 2007 Trial Demonstrated That Virtually All Revenue Disbursed by Check Reached the Beneficiaries	108
5.	Plaintiffs’ Allegation Of A Benefit To The Government Is Based Upon An Erroneous Depiction Of The Cash Management Function Of The Treasury General Account And The Budgetary Accounting Function of The 14X6039 IIM Account	110
6.	Plaintiffs’ Computation Of An Alleged Benefit To The Government Is Simply An Inflated Estimate Of Prohibited Prejudgment Interest	114
V.	The Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Request To Return Trust Lands And Their Proceeds	117
	Conclusion	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. United States,</u> 71 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<u>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle,</u> 636 F.2d 323 (D.C.Cir. 1980)	36
<u>Alabama v. Bowsher,</u> 734 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1990), <u>aff'd sub nom. on other grounds Arizona</u> <u>v. Bowsher</u> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	8
<u>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</u> 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	29
<u>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits,</u> 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<u>Allen v. McCurry,</u> 449 U.S. 90 (1980),	82
<u>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,</u> 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	57
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co.,</u> 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007)	71, 81
<u>Amax Land Co. v. Quarterman,</u> 181 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	114
<u>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	48, 50, 51, 54
<u>America's Community Bankers v. FDIC,</u> 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 14
<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,</u> 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	80

<u>Atlantic Purchasers, Inc. v. Aircraft Sales, Inc.</u> , 705 F.2d 712 (4th Cir. 1983)	29, 30
<u>Baker v. John Morrell & Co.</u> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	31
<u>In re Barr Lab., Inc.</u> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	43
<u>Beckett v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</u> , 995 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<u>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	61
<u>Bowen v. Massachusetts</u> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	passim
<u>Bravo v. Sauter</u> , 727 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	75, 76
<u>Breeden v. Weinberger</u> , 493 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1974)	75
<u>Browning v. Clinton</u> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43
<u>Bryan v. Security Trust Co.</u> , 176 S.W.2d 104 (Ky. Ct. App. 1943)	75, 76
<u>CFTC v. American Metals Exchange Corp.</u> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	80
<u>CFTC v. Sidoti</u> , 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999)	80
<u>CarrAmerica Realty Corp. v. Kaidanow</u> , 321 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44, 45
<u>Disability Rights Council v. WMATA</u> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)	50, 52, 64

<u>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,</u> 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<u>Chard v. O'Connell,</u> 120 P.2d 125 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 1941)	86
<u>Christopher Village, L.P. v. United States,</u> 360 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	21
<u>Chula Vista City Sch. Dist. v. Bennett,</u> 824 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	26
<u>Cioffe v. Morris,</u> 676 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1982)	29
<u>City of Houston v. HUD,</u> 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt,</u> 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	26, 27, 46, 75
<u>Cobell v. Babbitt,</u> 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	passim
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne,</u> 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28, 35, 43
<u>Cobell v. Kempthorne,</u> 532 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	passim
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 226 F.R.D. 67 (D.D.C. 2005)	passim
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 260 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2003)	46, 85
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003), <u>vacated in part on other grounds and remanded</u> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	87

<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 392 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	75, 118, 119, 121
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 428 F. 3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	passim
<u>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.,</u> 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	53
<u>Coleman v. PBGC,</u> 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2007)	56
<u>In re Complaint of Nautilus Motor Tank Co.,</u> 85 F.3d 105 (3rd Cir. 1996)	42
<u>Connell v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</u> 516 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1975)	86
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. United States,</u> 247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	11, 25
<u>Crawford v. La Boucherie Bernard, Ltd.,</u> 815 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<u>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.,</u> 49 F.3d 735 (D.C Cir. 1995)	8, 17
<u>Dalehite v. United States,</u> 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	78
<u>Democratic Central Comm. v. WMATA,</u> 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	69
<u>In re Dennis Greenman Securities Litigation,</u> 829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987)	48
<u>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,</u> 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	8, 9
<u>Dept. of the Army v. FLRA,</u> 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10

<u>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Akzo Nobel Chemicals, B.V.</u> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<u>Disability Rights Council v. WMATA</u> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)	50, 52, 64
<u>District of Columbia v. Orleans</u> , 406 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	36
<u>Dunkin' Donuts of America, Inc. v. Minerva, Inc.</u> , 956 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992)	32
<u>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</u> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir.1973), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	68
<u>In re Electronic Data Sys. Corp. "ERISA" Litig.</u> , 224 F.R.D. 613 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	61
<u>England v. Winslow</u> , 237 P. 542 (Cal. 1925)	86
<u>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</u> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S. D. Tex. 2003)	20
<u>Eubanks v. Billington</u> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.D.C. 1997)	passim
<u>Evans Prods. Co. v. West Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 736 F.2d 920 (3d Cir. 1984)	29, 30, 31
<u>Federal Crop Insurance Corp. v. Merrill</u> , 332 U.S.380 (1947)	13
<u>Fisher v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</u> , 230 F.R.D. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	60
<u>Ford v. Chartone, Inc.</u> , 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006)	62
<u>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</u> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	41

<u>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States,</u> 32 Fed. Cl. 29 (1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 64 F.3d 677 (Fed. Cir. 1995) (Table)	77, 78
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Armstrong,</u> 485 F.2d 1 (10th Cir. 1973)	42
<u>Garcia v. Veneman,</u> 224 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2004)	57, 65, 66
<u>Garcia v. Veneman,</u> 211 F.R.D. 15 (D.D.C. 2002)	51, 56, 57
<u>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,</u> 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)	29, 30
<u>Gonzales v. Cassidy,</u> 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	66
<u>Goodman v. Goodman,</u> 907 P.2d 290 (Wash. 1995)	86
<u>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</u> 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	6, 19, 20
<u>Green v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</u> 541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976)	53
<u>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,</u> 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	17
<u>Hansberry v. Lee,</u> 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	66
<u>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States,</u> 596 F.2d 435 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	24
<u>Hubbard v. EPA,</u> 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9, 10, 12
<u>In re Liability of Bureau of Indian Affairs for Interest on Individual Monies, B-243029,</u> 1991 WL 197151 (Comp. Gen. March 25, 1991)	116
<u>Int'l Harvester v. East Coast Truck,</u> 547 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1977)	30

<u>In re Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</u> , 193 F.R.D. 505 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	61
<u>Jimenez v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</u> , 238 F.R.D. 241 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	61
<u>Katz v. Cisneros</u> , 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Keepseagle v. Veneman</u> , Civ. A. No. 9903119EGS1712, 2001 WL 34676944 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001)	34, 63
<u>Kennedy v. Miller</u> , 582 N.E.2d 200 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	74
<u>Kentucky v. Graham</u> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	5
<u>Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. United States</u> , 174 Ct. Cl. 483 (1966)	18
<u>Laird v. Nelms</u> , 406 U.S. 797 (1972)	78
<u>LeBeau v. United States</u> , 474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Library of Congress v. Shaw</u> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	114, 115
<u>Love v. Johanns</u> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50
<u>Love v. Veneman</u> , 224 F.R.D. 240 (D.D.C. 2004)	57
<u>Luria Bros. & Co., Inc. v. Alliance Assurance Co., Ltd.</u> , 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986)	31
<u>Maryland Dep't of Human Resources v. HHS</u> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6

<u>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,</u> 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	80
<u>Matarese v. Moore-McCormack Lines. Inc.,</u> 158 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1946)	32
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,</u> 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	64, 66
<u>McCarthy v. Kleindienst,</u> 741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	50
<u>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,</u> 2008 WL 878627 (2d Cir. 2008)	67, 68, 69, 80
<u>Megapulse Inc. v. Lewis,</u> 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	24
<u>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</u> 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	67
<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u> 445 U.S. 535 (1980)),	88, 118
<u>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	18, 19
<u>Monod v. Futura, Inc.,</u> 415 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1969)	30
<u>Moore v. Capitalcare, Inc.,</u> 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. Perry,</u> 917 F.Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1996)]	26
<u>National Association of Regional Councils v. Costle,</u> 564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11, 12
<u>National Resource Defense Council v. EPA,</u> 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	82
<u>New Hampshire v. Maine,</u> 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	35

<u>OPM v. Richmond,</u> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12, 14
<u>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Employers Reins. Corp.,</u> 144 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)	29
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard,</u> 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	51, 52, 53
<u>Parker v. Time Warner,</u> 239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	58
<u>Parsons v. United States,</u> 670 F.2d 164 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	75
<u>In re Paxil Litig.,</u> 218 F.R.D. 242 (C. D. Cal. 2003)	62
<u>Pinkley, Inc. v. City of Frederick,</u> 191 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	18
<u>Pueblo of Laguna v. United States,</u> 60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004)	10, 11
<u>Rainbolt v. Johnson,</u> 669 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17, 73, 74
<u>Rental Development Corporation of America v. Lavery,</u> 304 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1962)	32
<u>In re Revinius Inc.,</u> 977 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<u>Reynolds v. Sheet Metal Workers,</u> 702 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	64
<u>Reynolds v. Slaughter,</u> 541 F.2d 254 (10th Cir. 1976)	32

<u>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	passim
<u>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</u> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971)	31, 32, 58
<u>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</u> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	57, 58
<u>Rodriguez v. Doral Mortgage Corp.</u> , 57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995)	29
<u>SBC Communications, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 407 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	82
<u>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</u> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	passim
<u>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</u> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)	70
<u>Sarafin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 446 F. Supp. 611 (N.D. Ill. 1978)	61
<u>In re School Asbestos Litig.</u> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	57
<u>Sepulveda v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 237 F.R.D. 229 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	61
<u>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</u> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	19, 20
<u>Sharp v. Weinberger</u> , 798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<u>In re Singer</u> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 417 (N.Y. Surr. Ct.), <u>aff'd sub nom. Singer v. Tydings</u> , 817 N.Y.S.2d 241 (N.Y.A.D. 2006)	86
<u>Soc. Sec. Admin., v. FLRA</u> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	115

<u>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	43
<u>Taylor v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth.</u> , 205 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2002)	53, 57, 62, 63
<u>Thomas v. Albright</u> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50, 64
<u>Thompson v. Kennickell</u> , 797 F.2d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	114
<u>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</u> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	55
<u>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</u> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	52
<u>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</u> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<u>United States v. American Trucking Ass'n</u> , 310 U.S. 534 (1939)	36
<u>United States v. Marin</u> , 651 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1981)	29
<u>United States v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 518 F.2d 1309 (1975)	115
<u>United States v. Minor</u> , 228 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	passim
<u>United States v. N.Y. Rayon Importing Co.</u> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947)	115
<u>United States v. Navajo Nation</u> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	23
<u>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</u> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	5, 18

<u>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,</u> 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	23
<u>In re Veneman,</u> 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	51, 54, 63
<u>Village of Brookfield v. Pentis,</u> 101 F.2d 516 (7th Cir. 1939)	17, 18
<u>Warner v. Cox,</u> 487 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1974)	24
<u>West v. Oklahoma Tax Commission,</u> 334 U.S. 717 (1948)	104
<u>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States,</u> 26 Cl. Ct. 446, 449 (1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 5 F.3d 1506 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	75
<u>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,</u> 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	54, 61

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution Art. I, § 9, cl. 7	11
5 U.S.C. § 702	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)(3)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(7)	10
25 U.S.C. § 161a	116
25 U.S.C. § 162a	passim
25 U.S.C. § 4011	25, 26, 79
25 U.S.C. § 4012	116
28 U.S.C. § 1331	15
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	22

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	68
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	46, 47
Act of June 24, 1938 (25 U.S.C. § 162a)]	7
American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (1994 Act)	1, 7
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et seq</u>	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	30, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	122
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	65
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)-(8)	75
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976), <u>reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121, 6133	22
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505	16, 22
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1364(a)(2)	22
Osage Allotment Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-321, 34 Stat. 539	104
Osage Act of June 24, 1938, § 3, 52 Stat. 1034	104
Osage Act of October 21, 1978, § 2(a), Pub. L. No. 95-496, 92 Stat. 1660	104
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	16
Ute Indian Rights Settlement Act § 507(c), 106 Stat. 4600 (1992)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

1A C.J.S. <u>Accounting</u> § 44 (Feb. 2008)	71
--	----

D. Dobbs, Handbook on the Law of Remedies (1973) 6

D. Dobbs, 1 Law of Remedies § 3.1, at 279 (2d ed. 1993) 7, 19

C. Wright & A. Miller, 5A Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 1990) 43

C. Wright, A. Miller & H. Kane, 7AA Federal Practice & Procedure (2008) 58, 62

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.221 53, 54, 55

OMB Circular A-11 (2007) 111

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (Tent. Draft 5) (June 2007) 71

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007) 81
